Web: www.bonitron.com  ● Tel: 615-244-2825 ● Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3628PUT
Portable Ultracapacitor Tester
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2

M3628PUT
10
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for all Portable Ultracapacitor Testers is M3628PUT.
OUTPUT VOLTAGE RATING
The Maximum Output Voltage Rating indicates the DC output voltage the unit can
supply.  At present there is only a U model.
MAX OUTPUT CURRENT RATING
The Maximum Output Current rating indicates the maximum DC current the unit can
supply at its maximum voltage.
INPUT VOLTAGE RATING
This indicates the input voltage for the unit.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-1: General Specifications Table
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Input Voltage 110-120VAC, 220-240VAC, 1ø
Output Voltage 0-130VDC
Output Current 1-7ADC
Minimum Load Capacitance 1 Farad
Maximum Load Energy 500 kJ
Minimum Cycle Voltage 5V
Controls
Six display soft keys
Abort button
Display Four line, eighty character LCD (4x20)
Unit Size  (H x W x D) 18.00" x 22.00" x 10.50"
Weight 50 lbs.
Storage Temp -20°C to +65°C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and dust
M3628PUT U 07
BASE MODEL NUMBER
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
MAXIMUM OUTPUT CURRENT
INPUT VOLTAGE
110
User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
ELECTROCUTION
HAZARD!
 THIS UNIT PRODUCES VOLTAGES CAPABLE OF CAUSING INJURY
OR DEATH!
 FOR USE BY QUALIFIED AND TRAINED PERSONNEL ONLY!
 IMPROPER OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT OR
IGNORING THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
 BEFORE CONNECTING THE M3628PUT TO A CAPACITOR BANK,
ENSURE THAT THE BANK IS FULLY DISCHARGED BY CHECKING
WITH A VOLTMETER.
 CONNECTING THE M3628PUT’S VOLTAGE OUTPUT TO A LOAD
WITH THE POLARITY REVERSED CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO YOUR
EQUIPMENT AND POTENTIALLY CREATE A FIRE OR EXPLOSION
HAZARD, THREATENING LIVES.  ENSURE THAT THE POSITIVE
AND NEGATIVE TERMINALS ON BOTH THE SOURCE AND LOAD
ARE POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED AND CORRECTLY CONNECTED
BEFORE OPERATION.
 NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE ENCLOSURE COVER
REMOVED.
DANGER!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT.
 CERTAIN PARTS INSIDE THIS PRODUCT MAY GET HOT DURING
OPERATION.
 BEFORE CONNECTING THIS DEVICE TO ANY OTHER PRODUCT,
BE SURE TO REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTATION OF THAT PRODUCT
FOR PERTINENT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION, OR SERVICE
SAFETY SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.